

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF WEST VIRGINIA**

THE MARSHALL COUNTY COAL  
COMPANY, THE MARION COUNTY  
COAL COMPANY, THE HARRISON  
COUNTY COAL COMPANY, THE OHIO  
COUNTY COAL COMPANY, MURRAY  
ENERGY CORPORATION, and ROBERT  
E. MURRAY,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JOHN OLIVER, CHARLES WILSON,  
PARTIALLY IMPORTANT  
PRODUCTIONS, LLC, HOME BOX  
OFFICE, INC., TIME WARNER INC., AND  
DOES 1through 10,

Defendants.

Civil Action No: 17-cv-00099

Hon. John P. Bailey

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF WEST  
VIRGINIA FOUNDATION IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A  
TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND IN SUPPORT OF DISMISSAL AND  
RULE 11 SANCTIONS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. Interest of Amicus Curiae & Required Disclosures. .... 1

II. A Brief History of Plaintiffs’ Attempts to Chill Speech by Abusing the Legal System. .... 1

    A. Plaintiffs Frequently Abuse the Legal System to Attack Protected Speech. .... 2

    B. The Ridiculous Case at Hand..... 2

III. Anyone Can Legally Say “Eat Shit, Bob!” ..... 5

    A. Plaintiffs’ Motion for a Temporary Restraining Order is Ridiculous. Courts Can’t Tell Media Companies How to Report, Bob. .... 5

        1. All of John Oliver’s Speech Was Protected by the First Amendment. You Can’t Sue People for Being Mean to You, Bob. .... 5

        2. Plaintiff’s Requested Injunction is Clearly Unconstitutional. You Can’t Get a Court Order Telling the Press How to Cover Stories, Bob..... 8

    B. The Court Should Dismiss This Action & Assess Sanctions. .... 10

IV. Conclusion ..... 10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Alexander v. United States*, 509 U.S. 544, 550 (1993)..... 9

*Arrington v. Palmer*, 971 P.2d 669 (Colo. App. 1998)..... 6

*Cabell v. Petty*, 810 F.2d 463, 466 (4th Cir.1987)..... 10

*Connick v. Myers*, 461 U.S. 138, 145 (1983)..... 2

*Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn*, 420 U.S. 469, 489–90 (1975)..... 6

*Crump v. Beckley Newspapers, Inc.*, 173 W. Va. 699, 699 (1984) ..... 7

*Desert Sun Pub. Co. v. Superior Court*, 158 Cal. Rptr. 519, 521 (Ct. App. 1979)..... 8

*Doe v. Gonzales*, 386 F. Supp. 2d 66, 75 (D. Conn. 2005)..... 9

*FCC v. Pacifica Foundation*, 438 U.S. 726, 745 (1978) ..... 7

*Fletcher v. San Jose Mercury News*, 264 Cal. Rptr. 699, 708 (Ct. App. 1989)..... 8

*Garrison v. Louisiana*, 379 U.S. 64, 74-75 (1964)..... 6

*Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.*, 418 U.S. 323 (1974) ..... 6

*Hustler Magazine v. Falwell*, 485 U.S. 46, 51-52 (1988)..... 8

*In re Charlotte Observer*, 882 F.2d 850, 855 (4th Cir. 1989)..... 9

*In re Kunstler*, 914 F.2d 505, 522 (4th Cir. 1990)..... 10

*Milkovich v. Lorain Journal*, 497 U.S. 1, 14, 16 (1990)..... 6

*Moore v. City of Kilgore*, 877 F.2d 364, 380 (5th Cir. 1989)..... 10

*Murray Energy Holdings Co. v. Bloomberg*, No. 2:15-CV-2845 (S.D. Ohio June 17, 2016)..... 2

*Murray Energy Holdings Co. v. Mergermarket USA, Inc.*, No. 2:15-CV-2844, 2016 WL 3365422 (S.D. Ohio June 17, 2016)..... 2

*Murray v. Chagrin Valley Publishing Co.*, 25 N.E.3d 1111 (Ohio Ct. App. 2014) ..... 2

*Murray v. Knight-Ridder, Inc.*, No. 02 BE 45, 2004 WL 333250 (Ohio Ct. App. Feb. 18, 2004). 2

*Murray v. Moyers*, No. 2:14-CV-02334, 2015 WL 5626509 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 24, 2015) ..... 2

*Murray v. Tarley*, No. C2-01-693, 2002 WL 484537 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 21, 2002)..... 2

*Murray v. The HuffingtonPost.com, Inc.*, 21 F. Supp. 3d 879 (S.D. Ohio 2014) ..... 2, 10

*Org. for a Better Austin v. Keefe*, 402 U.S. 415, 419 (1971)..... 9

*Rankin v. McPherson*, 483 U.S. 378, 387 (1987) ..... 7

*Snyder v. Phelps*, 562 U.S. 443 (2011)..... 8

*Street v. New York*, 394 U.S. 576, 592 (1969)..... 7

*Texas v. Johnson*, 491 U.S. 397 (1988) ..... 4, 7

**Other Authorities**

*Coal Operator Sues Beacon Journal Over Portrayal of Him in Article*, ATHENS NEWS, (Jan. 29, 2001),..... 7

Jonathan Peters, A Coal Magnate’s Latest Lawsuit Was Tossed—But Ohio Can Do More to Defend Free Expression, Columbia Journalism Review (May 28, 2014),..... 2

Lauren Carroll, *In Context: Hillary Clinton’s Comments About Coal Jobs*, Politifact (May 10, 2016),..... 3

Matthew Wisner, *Robert Murray on John Oliver: Radical Elitists’ Broadcast Operative*, Fox News..... 4

Mike Masnick, *Bob Murray’s Lawsuit Against John Oliver Is Even Sillier Than We Expected*, Tech Dirt (June 23, 2017) ..... 5

Pierre Pavia, *Dr Evil in 1 Million Dollars*, YOUTUBE, (Jul 11, 2008), ..... 7

*Police Dep’t of City of Chicago v. Mosley*, 408 U.S. 92, 95 (1972)..... 9

United States Census Bureau, *Quick Facts: West Virginia*, <https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/WV> (last visited Aug. 1, 2017) (estimating the West Virginia population to be approximately 1,831,102 as of July 1, 2016)..... 9

*United States v. Playboy Entm’t Group*, 529 U.S. 803, 818 (2000) ..... 9

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 2

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 29(a) ..... 1

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. I ..... 1, 5

W. Va. Const. art. III, § 7..... 1
